

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE J SREENIVAS RAO

**IA.NO.1 OF 2025
IN
CRLP NO: 6268 OF 2021**

Between:

1. Kommu Srinivas, S/o Mogili @ Kalikota Rajaiah.
2. Kommu Odemma, W/o Mogili @ Kalikota Rajaiah .
3. Kommu Mogili @ Kalikota Rajaiah, S/o Durgaiah.

...Petitioners/Accused No. 1 to 3
(Petitioners in CRLP 6268 OF 2021
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by the Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad.
2. Dommati @ Kommu Mounika, W/o Rajaiah, Occ- Housewife, R/o Mallakkapet Village, Parkal Mandal, Warangal District

...Respondents/De-facto Complainant
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners : Sri M A K MUKHEED

Counsel for the Respondent : PUBLIC PROSECUTOR (TG)

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim order dated 07.08.2025 passed in I.A.NO.2 of 2021 in CRLP.No.6268 of 2021 in the interest of justice.

IA No.2 OF 2021:

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C. praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings of the Petitioners/Accused No.1 to 3 including appearance in CC.No.967 of 2018 on the file of Court of IV Additional Judicial First Class Magistrate

at Warangal, pending disposal of CRLP No.6268 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 11.06.2025, 07.08.2025, 01.09.2025 and 16.09.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsel, the court made the following;

ORDER:

This criminal petition is filed seeking quash of proceedings in C.C.No.967 of 2018 wherein the petitioners were arrayed as accused Nos.1 to 3 for the offences punishable under Section 498(A), 506 of Indian Penal Code, Section 3 and 4 of Dowry Prohibition Act, 1961. Respondent No.2 is none other than the wife of accused No.1, petitioners Nos.2 and 3 are in laws.

This Court is of the considered view that the parties should be relegated to resolve the disputes through Mediation.

Sri M.A.K. Mukheed, learned counsel for the petitioners and Sri Hari Prasad Podila, learned counsel for respondent No.2 appearing through video conference requested this Court to refer the matter to the Mediation Centre for amicable settlement between the parties.

In view of the same, Registry is directed to transfer this case to the Mediation Centre, High Court Legal Services Committee, Hyderabad.

The Mediation Centre, High Court Legal Services Committee, Hyderabad, is directed to allot the case to any designated Senior Counsel – trained mediator and the parties are directed to appear physically before High Court Mediation Centre on 12.12.2025, by 11.00 A.M, Accused No.1 is directed to appear before the High Court Mediation Centre through video conference, whenever his presence is required.

**Mediation Centre, High Court Legal Services Committee, Hyderabad
is directed to submit report to this Court after conclusion of the Mediation
proceedings between the parties.**

Post on 22.12.2025.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till 29.12.2025.

**Sd/- AHMED ABDULLA KHAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The IV Additional Judicial First Class Magistrate at Warangal. -
2. The Station House Officer, WPS Warangal-R(Subedari). -
3. One CC to SRI M A K MUKHEED, Advocate [OPUC] -
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Telangana at Hyderabad
[OUT] -
5. One spare copy -

HIGH COURT

JSR, J

DATED: 24.11.2025

POST ON 22.12.2025

ORDER

**I.A.No.1 OF 2025
IN
CRLP.No.6268 of 2021**



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER