

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

**MONDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE TIRUMALA DEVI EADA**

**IA.NO.2 OF 2021
IN
CRLP NO: 6268 OF 2021**

Between:

1. Kommu Srinivas, S/o Komu Mogili @ Kalikota Rajaiah S/o. Durgaiah, aged about 37 years, Occ: Software Engineer, Presently residing at 1015, Sourthern Artery, Quincy MA02169, USA. Permanent R/o. H.No. 7-1-401/A/9, Jaya Lakshmi Nilayam, S.R. Nagar, Hyderabad.
Rep. by his GPA Holder Kommu Mogili @ Kalikota Rajaiah
Petitioner No.3 herein
GPA holder is amended in the Cause Title as per Court order dated 09.10.2025 vide IA. No. 3 of 2021
2. Kommu Odemma, W/o Mogili @ Kalikota Rajaiah .
3. Kommu Mogili @ Kalikota Rajaiah, S/o Durgaiah.

**...Petitioners/Accused No. 1 to 3
(Petitioners in CRLP 6268 OF 2021
on the file of High Court)**

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by the Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad.
2. Dommati @ Kommu Mounika, W/o Rajaiah, Occ- Housewife, R/o Mallakkapet Village, Parkal Mandal, Warangal District

**...Respondents/De-facto Complainant
(Respondents in-do-)**

**Counsel for the Petitioners : Sri M A K MUKHEED
Counsel for the Respondent : PUBLIC PROSECUTOR (TG)**

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C. praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings of the Petitioners/Accused No.1 to 3 including appearance in CC.No.2907 of 2025 on the file of Court of Principal Junior Civil Judge Cum Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Hanumakonda, pending disposal of CRLP No.6268 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

(Prayer is amended as per order dated 24.02.2026 vide IA. No. 2 of 2026)

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 11.06.2025, 07.08.2025, 01.09.2025, 16.09.2025 made herein, order dated 24.11.2025 made in IA No. 1 of 2025, order dated 24.02.2026 made in IA No. 1 of 2026 & 12.03.2026 mad in IA No. 2 of 2021 and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsel, the court made the following;

ORDER:

The Report received from Mediation centre discloses that efforts of mediation were made, but still the matter is not yet settled.

Hence, post it after summer vacation 2026 i.e., on 08.06.2026.

The interim order granted earlier shall order granted till 08.06.2026.

Sd/- M.OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The IV Additional Judicial First Class Magistrate at Warangal.
2. The Station House Officer, WPS Warangal-R(Subedari).
3. One CC to Sri M.A.K. Mukheed, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

ETD, J

DATED: 13-04-2026

LIST ON: 08.06.2026

**ORDER
IA. NO. 2 OF 2021
IN**

CRLP.No.6268 of 2021



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

RECEIVED
JULY 14 2026
JULY 14 2026
JULY 14 2026
JULY 14 2026
JULY 14 2026